~ L P ~%| %
o = £ lpdomy e 1Y ia
\ a2 : ;‘;f""’i:,:i;r’_.‘.-ig‘a??
- 5 L8 F il ¥
- = ! i
3\ o Fu oy bt ik 5.-‘.}.".",—,}_

qun!bnﬂnﬁalew]ﬁbnuy
141 San Ramon Rd. .
\ Agana, Guam 96910

TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1969 (FIRST) Special Session

a~

CERTIFICATICON OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERHOR

This certifies that Bill No. 217(1-S), "An Act making
deficiency appropriations for the operation of the exe-
cutive and legislative branches of the government of
Guam for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1968, and for
the operation of the legislative branch and the office

of Washington Representative for the calendar year ending
Decenmber 31, 19567, and for other purposes", was on the
17th day of February, 1969, duly and regqularly passed.

JOXQUIN C. ARRIOYLA
Speaker

ATTESTED:

95/ James T. Sabian

JAMES T. SABLAN
Legislative Secretary

= mm ms mm Sa mm e am  ew  ew rm  em  mm s e ma e S S S mm  em e e S s s s e

This Act was received by the Governor this e day
of 9.4 , 1969 at__ 3. & s o'clock .M.

/s/ DENVER DICKERSON

DENVER DICKERSON ' g,
Secretary of Guamr

APPROVED: ' ‘ ; ﬂEEHVED

. ..MBR 51985

GUAM TERRITOR;Af, -

- /8/ DENVER DICKERSQN =~~~ ~7= == =" = ~wism —om s LAW LIBRARY

ﬂc{" Governor of Guam

parep: MAR 7 1968

AR GRS e

Ty

i T e

e e ———

?;T:T.tr.Zi.'é.Q.';t:;é?:-lif’f!:;'7'*“;“"f“:-‘-"-“-""'"'- e “.“&LW”{Q:J Lesi P/ i




3]

BWw

10
: bt 8
12

1.3

1.5
16
147}
18
19

20

SN , ¥ (.

2.2

TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1669 (FIRST) Special Session

Bill No. 217(1-S)

Introduced by

Committee on Rules, by
request of the Governor
in accordance with Sec-~
tion 6(b) of the Organic
Act of Guam.

AN ACT MAKING DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATIONS

FOR THE OPERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE AND
LEGISLATIVE BRANCHES OF THE GOVERNMENT OF
GUAM FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,
1968, AND FOR THE OPERATION OF THE LEGIS-
LATIVE BRANCH AND THE OFFICE OF WASHINGTCN
REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 1267, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The following sums are hereby appropriated

from any available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of ‘the

General Fund to supplement prior appropriations for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 1968, and for other purposeés,

I For General Governmental Operations:
A. The Guam Legislature $;$ 6,890
B. Maintenance of Building (P.W.Support) 8,826
11 For Public Safety:
A. Juvenile Correctional Institutioﬁ
(Welfare) ' ' . 8:731
B. Tontribution to Retirement Fund 9,774
III For Highways: | :
A. Highways, Street Maintenance and
Drainage Control . 9,255
B. Local Transportation (P.W.Support) 3,718
C. Contribution to ,Retirement Fund- ’ 15,990
L _IV"---FOI éénitétiéﬁmaha Waste Removal: _
| A. Garbage and Trash Collection
kDept. of Public Works) 3 3,120
B= .Eoca}uwransportation~+wa7—Supporb}-m“-m~3T294~~w-
iy <

For the Hospital:




A. Housekeeping and Maintenance -$ 4,262

h
2 - Contribution to Retirement Fund 22,115
3 C. Off-Island Travel and Transportation 9,686
14 D. Employees Housing (P.W. Support) 793
3 VI For Conservation of Health:
6 A. General Administration 9,178
7 B. Public Health Services 81,138
'8 C. Contribution to Retirement Fund 6,798
9 D. Local Transportation (P.W. Support) 565
10 VII For Social Services:
5 1 A. Public Assistance | _ 27,763
12 ! ¢ . B. Community Services 2,306
13 C. Contribution to Retirement Fund - 2,569
14 D. Local Transportatibn (P.W. Support) 2,605
15 VIII  For Public School:
16 A. Contribution to Retirement Fund " 100,7¢5
17 B. Employees H@using (P.W. Support) ' 28,560
lé IX -+ For Public Library:
19 A. Contribution to Retirement Fund _ 1,440
20 B. Maintenance of Building (P.W. Support) 2,768
. 21 X For Protection and Development of Resources:
22 A. Contribution to Retirement Fﬁnd . 8,872
23 B. Local Transportation (P.W. Suéport) . 2,312
24 X T For Government of Guam Calendar Year
25 1967 Operations:
26 A. The Guam Legislature - 501
27 B. Office of the _Washin'gto'n Reprg.s‘ent_a;:i\{g 30.347
25 - Section 2. The digest of this Act (as amended by the
29 Legislature) prepared by the Committee on Finance and Taxation
30 of the Legislature, is attached to this Act and is incorporated
31 herein as a recital preceding the enactment clause for the
32 purp65e of assisting in thé interpretation and implemeﬁtation of
33 this Act. ‘
34 Section 3. This Act is an urgency measure.




TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE

P. 0. BOX 373
AGANA, TErrRITORY OF GUAM
U. S. A.

February 13, 1969

DIGEST ON BILL NO. 217 (1-S)

The amounts requested totals $424,971 broken down by
Department to offset expenditures over and above those appro-
priated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1968. In the
accountant's report, the firm of Peat, Marwick, Mitchell, and
Company pointed out that while these expenditures were no£
authorized,-they ware forced to reduce the Unappropriated

Surplus of the General Fund by this amount.

The Legislature views with the gravest concern the con-

-
~

tinued over-expenditures of appropriations.




240 ((’":.u.:’ BF S

Tegislature . 570,000
Iiainy ce of B ulding »51,232

PUBLIC Sa¥sly: .

Juvenile Correcticnsl Instiiviios 169,338
‘ 3

éontribuﬁiou 10 Retirenons Pund "185,603
}_I IGHWAYS:
Highwzys & Strecet -
and DrdlﬂdUQ Cc tral 319,268
Loceal ireﬂhp riztion | 192,108
) Contribution to Retireinent ;und 12,745

SANIPAPION & WASTE REIOVAL:

Prach Colleetion (Dept. Puvi.)” 249,163

Garbogze &
Local T::nspoftation KDcpt. P.Y.) 26,702
EOSPITAL:

Houecﬁgoping é Maintepén0°

651,455

Contribution to Retirement Fund 126,717

Off--Island Travel and iTr'usportation 98,6772

Eaployees Housing (P.ﬁ‘ Support) _ . 15,024
Con Sizl.?:'{if A0T0H s HEATTH:

General Admipistration 178,241

Public Health Services

194,9%

Contribution to Retir&ment Fund

Loca). Transporiation (P.W. Support) . 13,265
SOCIAL SEXVICES: B . o
Public ﬁs§isﬁancel : zﬁgé;552
Cowmunity Services = 117,847
Contrlbuu301 to Retirement Fund ‘ 14,630
_flLoca Transpor%ation (P.W;Supbort) N X '2,785_
PUBLIC SCHOOL: . T e S - ;'i S

Conirihution $6-Reﬁiremént Fund

nvﬁlovecu Hou sing (P.W. Support)-

32,457

BILL: #1595 2025
$ 6,869 $ 576,89
8,826 3604105
8,731 178,119

9,774

9,255
3,718
15,930

3,120

4,262
22,115
9,685
192

s
9,178
91,138

6,798

195,377

328,523
195,825

28,735

655,717

148,852

108,355

13,817

€85,123

39,295

13,830




s @ 5 ' : AUTHORIZATION BILL # 159
GOV:ER:':ILEHT OF GUAS CY 1967 O0PERATIONS:
Legislature _ S $ 15,466 $ 501 ' € 15,957
Office of The ‘.':'ashin_gton‘s Representative 18,358 30,347 ' 48,705
- - -~
§






